

No. 19-1442

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIE EARL CARR AND KIM L. MINOR,
PETITIONERS,

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

PAUL F. MCTIGHE, JR.
*6506 South Lewis Ave.
Suite 105
Tulsa, OK 74136*

LISA S. BLATT
SARAH M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
THOMAS W. RYAN
ANDREW L. HOFFMAN
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
sharris@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Claimants Need Not Challenge the Constitutionality of ALJs' Appointments Before Those ALJs	2
A. <i>Sims</i> Forecloses Imposing Implied Issue-Exhaustion Requirements in Non-Adversarial SSA Proceedings ..	3
B. Under Remedy-Exhaustion Principles, Claimants' Appointments Clause Challenges Are Reviewable	9
II. The Government's Other Arguments Are Meritless	12
A. <i>Sims</i> Rejected the Government's General Issue-Exhaustion Rule	12
B. There Is No Appointments Clause Exception to <i>Sims</i>	15
C. Requiring Issue Exhaustion in SSA ALJ Proceedings Would Be Unworkable and Inequitable.....	18
III. The Court Should Excuse Any Forfeiture	22
CONCLUSION	23

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Barnhart</i> , 344 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019)	21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	22
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	3, 9, 10
<i>Brewer v. Chater</i> , 103 F.3d 1384 (7th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	9
<i>Dalton Adding Mach. Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 236 U.S. 699 (1915)	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10, 15
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	23
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	16
<i>Helvering v. Pfeiffer</i> , 302 U.S. 247 (1937)	14
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	12, 14
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	16, 17, 18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	9
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	11, 13
<i>Meanel v. Apfel</i> , 172 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	10
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	15
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	15, 16, 17
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013)	10
<i>Shaibi v. Berryhill</i> , 883 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	3, 4

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Sullivan v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 694 F. App’x 670 (11th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	14
<i>Unemployment Comp. Comm’n of Alaska v.</i> <i>Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Vajtauer v. Comm’r of</i> <i>Immigr.</i> , 273 U.S. 103 (1927)	10
<i>United States v. Gladue</i> , 67 M.J. 311 (C.A.A.F. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 291 U.S. 457 (1934)	10
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	12, 13, 14
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 282 U.S. 367 (1931)	10
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	11
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78y(c)	16
42 U.S.C. § 405(g)	3, 4, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-8(a)-(d)	3
20 C.F.R.	
§ 404.900(b)	5
§ 404.935(a)	6
§ 404.938	6
§ 404.939	6
§ 404.946(b)	5
§ 404.949	5
§ 404.970(b)	5
§ 404.973	7
§ 404.976	5

IV

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Amendments to the Administrative Law Judge, Appeals Council, and Decision Review Board Appeals Levels, 72 Fed. Reg. 61,218 (Oct. 29, 2007)	6
Social Security Ruling 19-1p; Titles II and XVI: Effect of the Decision in Lucia v. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) On Cases Pending at the Appeals Council, 84 Fed. Reg. 9582 (Mar. 15, 2019)	22
SSA, EM-18003: Important Information Regarding Possible Challenges to the Appointment of Administrative Law Judges in SSA’s Administrative Process, EM-18003 (Jan. 30, 2018)	11, 12
SSA, <i>General Statistics on Civil Actions</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/court_process.ht ml	20
SSA, Hearing Disability Decisions and Representation Rates by Title and Fiscal Year (Jan. 8, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/ssa-rate-of- representation	8
SSA, Hearings, Appeals and Litigation Manual (HALLEX)	
§ I-2-2-20	6
§ I-3-3-1	5
§ I-3-3-3	5
